
 

 
 

Page 1 

 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 July 2022 
 

 
LGPS Local Pension Board 

 
A meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board will be held on Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 2.00 
pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  

 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2022  
 

5 - 12 

4  Pension Fund Update Report  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, which updates the 
Board on Fund matters for the quarter ending 31 March 2022 and any 
other current issues) 
 
 

13 - 38 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Page 2 

5  Responsible Investment Update Report  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Accounting, Investments and 
Governance Manager, which provides the Board with an update on 
Responsible Investment activity during the final quarter of the 
financial year 2021/22 (January to March inclusive) 
 

39 - 54 

6  Pensions Administration Report  
(To receive a report by Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which 
provides an update on current administration issues for West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund)  
 

55 - 74 

7  Data Quality Report  
(To receive a report by Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
which updates the Board on the data quality scores for Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund which is reported to The Pensions Regulator each year 
in November) 
 

75 - 88 

8  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which provides the Board with up-to-date 
information on Employer Monthly Submissions for the final quarter of 
the financial year 2021/22 (January to March inclusive) 
 

89 - 94 

9  2022 Triennial Valuation Assumptions  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, which set out the 
proposed approach for setting the assumptions that the Fund's 
Actuary, Barnett Waddingham, will use for the 2022 Triennial 
Valuation) 
 

95 - 122 

10  Risk Register Annual Review  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray, Head of Pensions, which presents the 
Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Board for annual 
review and consideration) 
 

123 - 136 

11  Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22: Draft Annual Report and 
Accounts  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which invites the Board to consider the draft 
Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund) 
 

137 - 246 

12  Training Needs  
(To allow the Board to discuss any training attended since the last 
Board meeting and provide feedback to other Board Members on its 
content) 
 
 
 

247 - 264 



 

 
 

Page 3 

13  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) which invites the Board to consider its work 
programme for the coming meetings) 
 

265 - 270 

 
Published on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for LGPS Local Pension Board on Thursday, 14th July, 2022, 2.00 pm 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Emily Wilcox  via telephone 07557486687 or alternatively via email at 

emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=6201&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=6201&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 17 MARCH 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) and Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) and 
John Pressley (Audit Manager, Mazars) 

 
42     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were reported. 

 
43     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Mr Gerry Tawton and Councillor M Whittington declared that their spouses were deferred members 
of the Pension Fund. 

 
44     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JANUARY 2022 

 
During consideration of the minutes from the previous meeting held 6 January 2022, the 
following updates was received. 
 

 In relation to minute 35, on reflection, the Board felt that West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF) appointing, an Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) may not be appropriate. The 
Governance and Business Development Manager, WYPF, advised that in previous instances, 
scheme employers typically arrange group advise sessions. However, he offered to 
investigate this topic further and come back to the Board. The Head of Pensions stressed that 
pre-retirement and midlife courses were offered by an external provider to all scheme 
members, and all employers have access to the benefits consultancy service offered by the 
actuary and can arrange specific sessions for their employees. 

 In relation to minute 39, it was confirmed that all AVC data had since been received from 
Prudential. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
45     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter ending 31 
December 2021. These matters included: The Pensions Regulator (TPR) checklist dashboard and code 
of practice, breaches register update, risk register update and asset pooling update. In relation to the 
TPR checklist, since the agenda’s publication, it was reported that only one member of the Pensions 
Committee was yet to confirm when they expect to complete their toolkit, b12 could then be move 
back to green. 
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 In response to the impact of the Ukrainian War on Fund assets, there was a risk already 
established in the register which covered market volatility for both short and long periods. 
Discussions were ongoing with Investment Managers to understand how they are managing 
and valuing holdings in Russia and Ukraine. It was stressed that, rather than address specific 
issues, the risk register sought to identify a wider view of the total risk. 

 A regular quarterly investment performance report was submitted to all joint committee 
meetings, detailing any underperformance and measures taken to address this. 

 Discussions had been undertaken with the Chairman of the Pensions Committee to encourage 
members of the Pensions Committee to complete outstanding mandatory training. 

 The Board were keen to see the Risk Manager attend a future meeting of the Board to provide 
more information to the Board on ow the Fund is recording and managing risk. Moreover, a 
revised risk register would be brought to the July meeting and the Risk Manager would provide 
more information on how risks are identified, recorded, and should be managed. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
 That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 

 
46     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE 

 
A report was submitted to the Board which gave an update on Responsible Investment (RI) activity 
during the third quarter of the financial year 2021/22. These matters included an update on the work 
undertaken by the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), border to coast pensions 
partnership activity, Robeco activity, Legal and General Investment management activity, voting 
activity and net zero reporting and metrics, stewardship code submission and feedback. 
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 Attendance at annual employer meetings was often low but it was stressed that a week 
before, a fully virtually administration meeting was held with employers which more popular. 
A recording of the annual employer meeting was also available for employers to view after the 
meeting. 

Page 6



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 The Board congratulated officers on their successful application to the Financial Reporting 
Council for the 2020/21 Stewardship Code. It was noted that the Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
were one of only two Border to Coast Funds who were successful.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
47     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board by the Governance and Business Development Manager (WYPF) 
on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 
2021. These matters included performance and benchmarking, scheme information, member and 
employer contact, internal disputes resolution procedures, administration update, current technical 
issues, web registrations, shared service budget and award nominations.  
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 There had been an increase of two per cent from 84 per cent to 86 per cent in the data 
improvement plan reported previously at the LGPS Pensions Board. Much of the missing data 
was historic, therefore wasn't reported in the data fields.  This issue was now going to be 
addressed. Market investigations were being undertaken to identify optical reader software to 
enable the data to be identified, extracted, and added into the corre
[...]
 7



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
 That the report be noted. 

 
48     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
A report was submitted to the Board with up-to-date information on Employer Monthly Submissions 
for the third quarter of the financial year 2021/22 (October to December inclusive).  
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 South Kesteven District Council’s December submission (where data and payment did not 
match) been corrected in the January return.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the report on the employer monthly submissions for the third quarter of the financial 
year 2021/22 be noted. 

 
49     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
A report was submitted to the Board by the Governance and Business Development Manager (WYPF) 
on the number of temporary bank accounts created by the Fund to hold monies due to beneficiaries 
of the scheme.  
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 Member visits hadn’t yet been resumed following the pandemic, however staff were returning 
to the office from April 2022 so the personal visit provision would be reviewed.  

 There were several reasons for beneficiaries not claiming their benefits and the parameters for 
notification could be subject to review going forward. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
50     THE MCCLOUD RULING - EFFECTS ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

 
A presentation was submitted to the Board by the Governance and Business Development Manager 
(WYPF) on the changes to the LGPS scheme benefits following the release of the McCloud ruling. 
These matters included an overview of what the McCloud ruling was, the implication of the McCloud 
ruling, the proposals made as a result, the current protections for LGPS members, the LGPS proposed 
remedy, the cost cap mechanism and shared service administration. 
 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
 

 Pensions were calculated on a year-by-year basis thr
[...]
ed within sampling providing sufficient 
coverage to ensure calculations in the automated systems to produce correct answers.  

Page 10



7 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 Mazars audited WYPF which offered an insight into the calculations and controls within the 
admin system and processes. Providing those systems were working correctly, a degree of 
reliance was put upon those systems to calculate values subject to no problems being 
identified. If there was an error identified on a value, it would be substantively tested. The 
senior auditor for Lincolnshire Pension Fund had extensive previous experience auditing 
pension calculations. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of Practice 2021/22 be 
noted. 

 
2. That the changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 be noted. 

 
3. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (LGPS) Pension Fund accounts for the financial year 

ending 31 March 2022 be approved. 
 

4. That the External Auditors Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted. 

 
54     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the standard report on its training needs. The Board were advised that the 
Council had a requirement that all officers and Members complete information assurance training 
and it was agreed that this extends to the Board.  It was agreed that the Council’s Head of 
Information Assurance would attend a future Board meeting. 
 
Members of the Board noted their attendance at an online ESG conference recordings of which were 
still available, investment training which took place with the Pensions Committee, the Pension Fund’s 
Employers’ meeting, Room 151 private markets and Blackrock – Navigating Geopolitical Uncertainty. 
 
The Board were encouraged to consider attending the upcoming CIPFA or Barnett Waddingham 
training sessions. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That information on any relevant events attended since the last Board meeting be noted. 
 

2. That conference and training feedback from the previous three months be noted. 
 

3. That any further training required in future months be noted. 
 

4. That the Board’s submit training logs for 2021/22 be submitted by the end of May 2022.  

 
55     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items for 
consideration at future meetings.  
 
During the meeting, the Board identified the following items to be scheduled into the work 
programme for future meetings: 

Page 11



8 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 

 Presentation and review of the Risk Register from the Principal Risk Officer and the 
Information Assurance Officer. 

 A presentation from Governance and Business Development Manager (WYPF) on pension 
scams and pension pledges. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report on the work programme be approved. 

 
56     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, agenda item 16 has not 
been circulated to the press and public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting of the consideration of this 
item of business. 

 
57     AVC PROVIDER REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report brought a review of AVC providers to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 

Page 12



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 14 July 2022 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on Fund matters for the quarter ending 31 March 2022 
and any other current issues. 
  
The report covers: 
 

1. TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice 
2. Breaches Register 
[...]
2022 

 
January 2022 
 

 
 
February 2022 
 

 
  

Employer
Late Cash 

Contributions
Date received

Late Data 

Submissions
Date received

Payment of 

Contributions 

& Submission 

of Data

Date received

Payment and 

Data Don't 

Match

BISHOP GROSSETESTE UNIVERSITY YES 21/02/2022

LITTLE GONERBY INFANT ACADEMY YES 24/02/2022

AMBERGATE SPORTS COLLEGE (CIT) YES

Total = 1 Total = 1 Total = 0 Total = 1

Employer
Late Cash 

Contributions
Date received

Late Data 

Submissions
Date received

Payment of 

Contributions 

& Submission 

of Data

Date received

Payment and 

Data Don't 

Match

CATERLINK (DRET) YES 08/04/2022

GLL YES 19/04/2022

GRANTHAM COLLEGE YES 21/03/2022

MANOR LEAS INFANT ACADEMY YES 23/03/2022

ST. BERNARDS ACADEMY YES 29/03/2022

SUTTON BRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL YES 23/03/2022

ST. LAWRENCE ACADEMY YES

BISHOP GROSSETESTE UNIVERSITY YES

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL YES

Total = 0 Total = 5 Total = 1 Total = 3

P
age 93



March 2022 
 

 

Employer
Late Cash 

Contributions
Date received

Late Data 

Submissions
Date received

Payment of 

Contributions 

& Submission 

of Data

Date received

Payment and 

Data Don't 

Match

CAISTOR GRAMMAR ACADEMY YES 03/05/2022

EDWARDS & BLAKE YES 20/04/2022

TAYLOR SHAW (BRANSTON) YES 20/04/2022

PINCHBECK EAST CofE PRIMARY ACADEMY NO YES

Total = 3 Total = 0 Total = 0 Total = 1

P
age 94



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Local Pension Board 

Date: 14 July 2022 

Subject: 2022 Triennial Valuation Assumptions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out the proposed approach for setting the assumptions that the Fund's 
Actuary, Barnett Waddingham, will use for the 2022 Triennial Valuation. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider the Actuaries proposed approach for setting the assumptions 
for the 2022 Triennial Valuation. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGPS Regulations require that a va
[...]
 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Service Objectives: 1 Ensure there are enough assets to cover liabilities in the long term

2 To prepare the statutory accounts for the Pension Fund to the agreed timetable and with an unqualified audit. 

3 To monitor all investments to ensure they are fit for purpose and within the targeted risk and return levels 

4 To monitor the external investment managers and service providers to ensure they are acting within their IMA and/or SLA

5 To ensure that there is sufficient liquidity available to pay drawdowns on the Funds commitments and pensions due

6 To work in partnership with WYPF to ensure an effective and efficient Pensions Administration Service is provided

7 To work in partnership with WYPF to support the employers and scheme members

G1 Head of 
Pensions

Existing
• Induction training for new Committee members
• Training policy and annual training plan
• Opportunities to attend external training sessions 
and conferences
• Self assessment
New & Developing 
• Knowledge and skills/training questionnaire (Spring 
2022)
• New member training platform run Hymans offering 
bite size training on demand.
• Whole Committee training planned for October 2022 
covering strategic asset allocation and February 2023 
in planning

G2 Head of 
Pensions

Existing
• Joint Committee
• Officer operation group
• Senior officer group
• Governance Charter
New & Developing 
• Current governance review underway.  

No. Risk 
Owner

Risk Description Current Risk 
Score 

(Copy and paste the 
white dot onto the 

matrix)

Target Risk 
Score

(Copy and paste the 
white dot onto the 

matrix)

Assurance 
Status

(High, Substantial, 
Limited, Low)

Risk Register - Pension Fund

Notes / Comments Actions

Failure to ensure that the 
Committee's knowledge and 
understanding of pensions related 
activities is robust and meets all 
statutory requirements.

Substantial

Governance

Good Governance statutory guidance 
will mandate a m
[...]
etworks e.g. PLSA
• Pension Board oversight
New & Developing 
• working closely with software supplier to develop 
admin system
• Head of Pensions member of the PLSA LA Policy 
Committee

P1 Head of 
Pensions

Existing
• Diversified staff / team
• Look at other authorities with best practices to 
ensure LCC positions still desirable 
• Attendance at pensions user groups, both WYPF 
and LCC 
• Procedural notes which includes new systems as 
and when (LCC & WYPF)
• Section meetings / appraisals (LCC & WYPF)
• Regular team building (LCC & WYPF)
• B2C and partner funds relationships
• Training requirements and qualifications
New & Developing 
• LCC Team structure review

Substantial

Substantial

LCC Team structure review in 
2021/22.  The Fund has tried to 
recruit to a new position in the team, 
however, were not able to fund a 
suitable candiate.  Further work is 
planned to fill the skills gap in a 
different way.

Head of Pensions position on the 
PLSA Local Authority Plicy 
Committee provides earlier insight 
into challenges and solutions. 

People

Changes in legislation not 
implemented correctly, currently 
McCloud and Pensions Dashboard

Loss of key staff and loss of 
knowledge and skills

Impact

Li
ke

lih
o

od

Impact

Li
ke

lih
o

od

Impact

Li
ke

lih
o

od

Impact

Li
ke

lih
o

od

P
age 136



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Pension Board 

Date: 14 July 2022 

Subject: 
Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22: Draft Annual Report 
and Accounts  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report brings the draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund to the 
Board. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note the report and Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22. 
 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 

2022 (included at appendix A) has been completed and is being independently 
audited by th
[...]
ontributions and Payments

	9 2022 Triennial Valuation Assumptions
	item 09 - app A - valuation proposed assumptions v1

	10 Risk Register Annual Review
	item 10 - app A - Risk Management Policy
	Item 10 - App B - Risk Register July 22

	11 Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22: Draft Annual Report and Accounts
	Item 11 - app A - Annual Report 2022

	12 Training Needs
	Item 12 - Appendix A - LGC Investment Seminar (24-25 March 2022)
	Item 12 - Appendix B - PLSA (13-15 June 2022)

	13 Work Programme
	Item 13 - Appendix A - LGPS Pension Board Work Plan






Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 14 JULY 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and   
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk Officer), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance) Jo Ray (Head of 
Pensions) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), 
 
Others in attendance:  
 
Melanie Durante (Barnett Waddingham) and Matthew Mott (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
  
58     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Gerry Tawton. 
  
59     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his spouse was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund. 
  
60     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022 

 
The fourth bullet point of minute 45 was amended to read:  
  

   The Board were keen to see the Risk Manager attend a future meeting of the Board to 
provide more information to the Board on how the Fund is recording and managing 
risk. 

  
In relation to the minutes, the following points were noted:  
  

   Minute 49 – contact with beneficiaries who had not claimed their benefits was due to 
commence in August 2022, covid permissions permitting.  

  



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
14 JULY 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
            That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record, subject to the above amendment and signed by the Chairman.   
  
  
61     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an update on 
Fund matters for the quarter ending 31 March 2022, including updates on TPR Checklist 
Dashboard and Code of Practice; Breaches Register Update; Risk register Update; Asset 
Pooling Update; Internal Audits and the PLSA Research report.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 The Board congratulated the Head of Pensions for her appointment onto the PLSA 
Local Authority Policy Committee.  

 A timeline of work had not been developed against the recommendations proposed 
in the PLSA report. It was hoped that the report would encourage collaborative work 
between the PLSA, Central Government and other stakeholders to form solutions and 
proposals to the key issues identified within the report.  

 The joint committee had discussed investments in China at their recent meeting. 
Prior to the joint committee meeting, Lincolnshire and two other Funds had 
expressed their concerns over investing in China.   

 It was usual practice for officers and advisers of all Funds to be consulted with prior 
to Border to Coast Board decisions being made.   

 The Board noted the discussion held at the Pensions Committee on the manager 
monitoring and risk analysis undertaken at Border to Coast on any investment in 
China, should they invade Taiwan.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted. 
  
62     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided an update on Responsible Investment activity within the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, Robeco, Legal and 
General Investment Management; an update on voting and an overview of the review of 
Legal and General Investment Management – Responsible Investments Oversight report.  
  
The Board were reassured to see a level of challenge evident within the Border to Coast 
proxy voting report.  



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

14 JULY 2022 
 

 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.   
  
63     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Governance and Business Development Manager 
- West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which provided an update on the Fund’s current 
administration issues including performance and benchmarking; scheme information; 
member and employer contact; the internal dispute and resolution procedure; an 
administration update; current technical issues; web registrations the shared service budget 
and awards.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 Administration costs of £0.16m had been allocated to software changes needed as a 
result of the McCloud ruling. 

 The importance of having effective and suitable KPI’s was emphasised. A review of 
KPI’s had commenced and would consider comparisons of standards within other 
Funds.  

 Recruitment was progressing. It was suggested that offering a more flexible approach 
to home working may help with recruitment issues. Most WYPF employees had 
adopted a hybrid approach to home/office working.  

 It was acknowledged that data for some KPIs could be misleading, such as the 
average of 47 days to process death in service payments despite only one case having 
not met the target of 10 days.  

 Around 14,000 Lincolnshire scheme member had been identified as being in scope to 
benefit from the McCloud ruling. Once the necessary calculations had been made, it 
was hoped that communications would be made with the beneficiaries by October 
2023.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the report be noted. 
  
64     DATA QUALITY REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Governance and Business Development Manager 
- West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which provided an update on the data quality scores for 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund including the data improvement plan.   
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
14 JULY 2022 
 

 

 Discussion was had on the commutation assumption. There were many reasons why 
scheme members chose not to take a lump sum, but it was not thought to be due to 
the low commutation rates. Reassurance was provided that scheme members 
received all information necessary to make an informed decision on how they would 
withdraw their pension at the time of retirement.  In addition, information to 
members was also provided each year on their annual benefit statement.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted. 
  
65     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided up-to-date information on employer monthly submissions 
including late contributions and data submissions and late contribution fines.  
  
The Board were encouraged that there had not been any fines issues within the period 
which reflected the work carried out by officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.   
  
66     2022 TRIENNIAL VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the proposed approach for setting the 
assumptions that the Fund’s Actuary, Barnett Waddingham would use for the 2022 Triennial 
Valuation.  
  
The Head of Pensions introduced the Fund Actuary – Barnett Waddingham who presented 
the proposed approach for setting the assumptions for the 2022 Triennial valuation, as set 
out in the presentation.  
  
Consideration was given to the presentation and during the discussions the following points 
were noted:  
  

 Barnett Waddingham held the statutory responsibility to set the valuations 
assumptions, however the Pensions Committee and Fund would need to be 
comfortable with the process used and understand the reasoning behind it.  

 The Board acknowledged the importance of maintaining longer term stability within 
the Fund. Although funding was currently at 100%, the level of funding was likely 
fluctuate between each valuation and that stability of employer rates was important. 
The Board was assured that employers received an explanation for how their rates 
were set.   

  



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

14 JULY 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
  
15:44 – the meeting was adjourned for a short break.  
  
15:55 – the meeting reconvened. 
  
67     RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which presented the Fund’s 
risk register and risk management policy to the Board.  
  
The Head of Pensions then introduced the Principal Risk Officer, who outlined the process of 
managing the Council’s risk register, highlighting that only risks which were a threat to 
achieving objectives were required to be documented.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

 It was questioned whether further assurance was required for the risk ‘Failure to 
ensure that the Committee’s knowledge and understanding of pensions related 
activities is robust and meets all statutory requirement’ given the low attendance 
rates at recent Pensions Committees. Assurance was provided that a review of the 
structure of the Pensions Committee was scheduled which would consider whether 
the make up of membership was appropriate.  

 It was recognised that the training requirements for members of the Pensions 
Committee were ongoing and training could be time consuming. The Head of 
Pensions would work with Democratic Services to ensure that all future Local 
Authority representatives on the Committee could commit to the training 
expectations outside of meetings. 

 The Board accepted the offer to be subscribed to the Hymans online learning 
academy training programme.  

 The Board acknowledged that ‘the loss of key staff and loss of knowledge and skills’ 
would likely always be a risk due to Pensions being a technically specialised area with 
a small team of staff in the council.  

 The difficulties of recruiting specialist staff were acknowledged and recognised as a 
wider national issue for specialist areas. 

 Local Government Pensions Scheme funds were working collaboratively to continue 
to educate and advocate to central government on the views of LGPS Funds. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That consideration be given to the comments made in relation to the risk 
 management policy and risk register. 
  



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
14 JULY 2022 
 

 

68     ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021-22: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which invited the Board to review the draft Annual Report and Accounts for the 
Fund.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted: 
  

 Primary rates of pay would be reviewed at the time of an employer entering the fund 
and every three years through the valuation process. There were flexibilities for 
employers wanting to leave the scheme.  

 Employers joining the Fund would be subject to a pass-through arrangement when 
setting their contribution rates.  

 Flexibility could be granted for existing employers which would consider the 
possibility of gradually increasing rates rather than a sudden significant increase.  

 No changes had been made to accounting standards. It was noted that the statutory 
date for singing off accounts had moved from September to November to allow 
auditors more time to carry out their work.  

 Auditors planned to carry out more in-depth work on audit control reports received 
from investment managers.  

 The Board commended officers on the production of the annual report and accounts.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the Annual Report and Accounts be noted.  
 
  
69     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which invited the Board to review its training needs.  
  
The Board was advised that the Pensions Committee had voted to adopt Hymans 
Robertson’s LGPS Online Learning Academy which would be used to support the training 
needs of the Pensions Committee and the Board.  
  
The Board members present provided feedback on training events that they had recently 
attended. The slides from the CIPFA conference would be circulated to all members of the 
Board.  
  
Following a question by a member of the Board, the Head of Pensions agreed to investigate 
whether Board members were legally insured against any recommendations made to the 
Pensions Committee.  



7 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

14 JULY 2022 
 

 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the updates be noted. 
  
70     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager which provided an opportunity for the Board to review its work programme, as set 
out at Appendix A.  
  
To avoid duplication, it was agreed that the Internal Audit Report Review scheduled for 22 
September 2022 be removed from the work programme.   
  
It was suggested that the Board review and prioritise possible items for inclusion in the 
future work programme in advance of the meeting in September. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the work programme be noted.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.02 pm 


